(First Published in the Lincoln-Sentinel-Republican, April 17, 2024)

ORDINANCE NO. 747

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 698 OF THE CITY APPROVING THE SOFTBALL TOURNAMENT UPON THE ARRIVAL AND OVERNIGHT STAY OF "BIKING ACROSS KANSAS" ALSO KNOWN AS BAK, AS AN ADDITIONAL SPECIAL EVENT WITHIN THE CITY; APPROVING THE LOCATION THEREOF; REQUIRING A TEMPORARY PERMIT FROM THE CITY FOR THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR AT THE SPECIAL EVENT UNDER K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2); AND INCORPORATING IN THIS ORDINANCE ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 698 INCLUDING PROVIDING FOR REGULATIONS; AND FOR PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

Be it Ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas:

SECTION 1. SPECIAL EVENT APPROVED. The Softball Tournament event held at the baseball/softball fields within the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas on June 11, 2024 (the "Event"), and at such times as determined by the City Parks & Recreation Board, is approved as a special event within the City as provided by K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2).

SECTION 2. CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR AT SPECIAL EVENT. Alcoholic liquor may be consumed at the special event held on public streets, alleys, roads, sidewalks or highways when a temporary permit including a temporary permit from the city have been issued pursuant to K.S.A. 41-2645 and K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2), and amendments thereto, for such special event. No alcoholic liquor may be consumed inside vehicles while on public streets, alleys, roads, or highways at any such special event.

SECTION 3. LOCATION OF SPECIAL EVENT. The baseball/softball fields located at 800 East Lincoln Avenue, Lincoln, Kansas, is approved as the location for the special event in which the sale and consumption of alcoholic liquor is approved. Event attendees twenty-one (21) and older may buy, possess, and consume alcoholic beverages in the specified area and during the times of the Event. The sale and consumption of alcoholic liquor is not permitted for the Event at other locations within the city unless specifically approved by the Governing Body of the City which approval of an alternative or additional location shall be by ordinance adopted by the Governing Body. It shall be the duty of the Event organizer and the vendor(s) to restrict access to alcoholic beverages to those persons twenty-one (21) or older.

SECTION 4. INCORPORATES ORDINANCE NO. 698. All other sections of Ordinance No. 698, specifically Sections 4 through 9 of said Ordinance No. 698, are incorporated in this Ordinance by reference.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed and approved by the governing body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, on this 8th day of April, 2024.

/s/ Travis Schwerdtfager Mayor

ATTEST: (seal)

/s/ Heather N Hillegeist City Clerk